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Security and safety (UNDSS), Peru in 2009. In September 2014, he
undertook duties as Field Security Specialist in Bolivia where he
remained until September 2017 when he was transferred to UNDSS
South Sudan and in June 2021 reassigned to UNDSS Panama as
Regional Security Adviser.

During his 13 years of service, he has consistently been rated as
exceeding performance expectations.

Since 2014 due to the proximity of the offices, the Applicant and
[AM, the alleged victim of sexual harassment name (redacted for
privacy reasons)] were known to each other but had little personal
contact.

On 18 August 2016, [AM] telephoned the Applicant. At that
time, she was serving with [the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization] in Bolivia, and her extant contract was due to expire. At
a time subsequent to her recruitment by UNDSS, [AM’s] former post in
[the United Nations Industrial Development Organization] was
abolished.

On 19 August 2016, [AM] attended a birthday celebration held
at the UNDSS office premises.

On 12 September 2016, [AM] took up her new duties.
From 2 to 17 October
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On 25 May 2018, two weeks later, the Applicant was advised
that OAI had submitted its report to the [United Nations Development
Programme “(UNDP”)] Legal Office.

On 27 May 2020, the case was transferred to the UN Secretariat
owing to the Applicant's UN contract of employment.

On 12 January 2021, the Applicant was advised by OAI that the
matter of his complaint against [RV] had been closed.

Consideration

The limited judicial review in disciplinary cases

7. Under the recently adopted art. 9.4 of the Dispute Tribunal’s Statute and the
settled jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal, in conducting a judicial review of a
disciplinary case, the Dispute Tribunal is required to examine (a) whether the facts on
which the disciplinary measure is based have been established; (b) whether the
established facts amount to misconduct; (c) whether the sanction is proportionate to the
offence; and (d) whether the staff member’s due process rights were respected. When
termination is a possible outcome, misconduct must be established by clear and
convincing evidence, which means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly probable
(see para. 51 of Karkara 2021-UNAT-1172, and similarly in, for instance, Modey-Ebi
2021-UNAT-1177, para. 34, Khamis 2021-UNAT-1178, para. 80, Wakid 2022-UNAT-
1194, para. 58, Nsabimana 2022-UNAT-1254, para. 62, and Bamba 2022-UNAT-
1259, para. 37). The Appeals Tribunal has further explained that clear and convincing
proof “requires more than a preponderance of the evidence but less than proof beyond
a reasonable doubt—it means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly probable”
(see para. 30 of Molari 2011-UNAT-164). In this regard, “the Administration bears the
burden of establishing that the alleged misconduct for which a disciplinary measure
has been taken against a staff member occurred” (see para. 32 of Turkey 2019-UNAT-
955).

8. The Tribunal is mindful of the General Assembly’s additional instruction in art.
9.4 of the Dispute Tribunal’s Statute concerning “the record assembled by the
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10. A full reading of the 1 April 2022 contested decision and its annexes reveals
that in addition to creating a hostile work environment, the Administration also found
that the Applicant had sexually harassed AM and abused his authority towards VM,
BP, and AJ. For future reference, the Tribunal encourages the Administration to clearly

state all grounds of misconduct in the same place.

11.  Atthe hearing, the following witnesses provided testimony (all names redacted
for privacy reasons): the Applicant, VM, PA, LC and AB (all in English via Microsoft
Teams) and AJ, BP, VF, HA, RV, FD, MU and AR (all in Spanish with Spanish-
English interpretation via Zoom). VM had initially been scheduled to give testimony
in Spanish, but due to various technical problems, she agreed to do so in English with

the consent of Counsel for both parties.

]12 Regarding AM, the Respondent had requested her to provide testimony, but
according to his 6 October 2023 submission, she informed him that she did “not wish
to participate in the oral hearing”. As AM was no longer a United Nations staff
member, the Respondent had “no means to compel her presence before the Tribunal”.

Consequently, AM did not provide any testimony before the Tribunal.
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a. From the witness testimonies of AM, VM, FD and RV, it follows that
AM had “disclosed” to them that “the Applicant had sexually harassed her”,
confirming “the disclosures made to them by ... AM and/or her obvious change
of behaviour, as described in the Allegations Memorandum and in the Sanction
Letter”.

b. A “careful reading” of the “multiple different statements during the

investigation, as well as by his Comments during the disciplinary process, and
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subjected to the Applicant’s and his witnesses’ blatant victim-blaming and —

shaming practices”.

15.  The Tribunal notes that the Appeals Tribunal held in Appellant 2022-UNAT-
1210, para. 37, that a “finding of sexual harassment against a staff member of the
Organisation is a serious matter”, which “will have grave implications for the staff
member’s reputation, standing and future employment prospects”. For that reason, the
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written summary of her statement to the disciplinary investigation conducted by OAI.
The Applicant, however, was not allowed to be present at the OAI interview and
therefore had no chance to challenge AM at the relevant time in order to test the
reliability and veracity of her accusations. Further, as held by the Appeals Tribunal, an
investigation, “given its peculiar methodology, is unlikely in most cases to prove the
facts at the standard of clear and convincing evidence” (see AAC 2023-UNAT-1370,
para. 48). Similarly, the Appeals Tribunal has criticized the first instance court’s
reliance on the investigation report in a case where a witness did not appear to testify
before it (see Wakid 2022-UNAT-1194, para. 59).

19. In addition, it is evident that only AM and the Applicant were present when the
alleged events, on which the Administration based the contested decision, took place.
These consisted of the Applicant allegedly (a) “commenting on [AM’s] choice of
underwear and physical appearance”, (b) “suggesting that she close her eyes so that
[he] could teach her how to properly kiss/greet”, (c) “suggesting that [he] lift her from
her waist to reach high shelves”, (d) “commenting on the prospect of her undertaking

training with [him] alone”, and (e) “hinting at eating her leg for lunch”.

20.  Atthe hearing, the Applicant adamantly refuted all of these factual accusations,
which he also, as relevant, contradicted in his interview statement of the investigation.
As for the other witnesses, including VM, VF, HA, RV and FD, their knowledge of the
various situations was entirely based on them testifying to what AM had told them
about the different alleged incidents. In other words, the Respondent’s case before the
Tribunal is solely based on hearsay evidence. In this regard, in AAO 2023-UNAT-1361,
para. 60, the Appeals Tribunal held that as evidence, “hearsay is universally regarded

to be of lesser weight”.

21. Considering the Appeals Tribunal’s unequivocal holdings in Appellant,
Applicant, AAC, Wakid and AAO and the lack of any direct evidence before the
Tribunal, it therefore finds that the Respondent has not managed to prove with clear
and convincing evidence, or even with the preponderance of evidence, the factual

allegations leading to the USG/DMSPC’s conclusion that the Applicant sexually
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“resigning left him and his family without a salary, a matter which he had
discussed with his wife before tendering the letter”. AJ “expressly stated that
when he presented his resignation letter, he did not have ‘a plan B’, but had to
go home and figure out how to provide for his family”. AJ commenced

employment at the United Nations Human Rights Office on 20 March 2017.

e. The Applicant has “failed to provide any legal basis for his decision to
include an adverse note to ... AJ’s file, in response to a staff member’s
resignation letter” and had no right to do so. Issues relating to AJ’s performance
management “were already recorded in his performance evaluations”. An
“adverse note, which retroactively records a negative performance assessment
for ... AJ, issued outside the performance evaluation process, is not a lawful
exercise of the Applicant’s managerial duties, but a clear case of abuse of
authority with retaliatory undertones”. In and of itself, “it would warrant the

Applicant’s separation from service”.

f. Both AJ and HA “testified about the Applicant treating ... AJ
disrespectfully during the Secretary-General’s visit in Bolivia”. The fact that
AJ received a letter of commendation at the end of the visit “does not disprove
the Applicant’s conduct; a letter of commendation is reflective of the conduct
of its recipient, not of the recipient’s harasser”. If anything, “in view of such
commendation, the note that the Applicant placed on ... AJ’s file is even more

unwarranted”.

g. None of the Applicant’s witnesses had “any relevant information to
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one year before the actual date and, in fact, prior even to the issuance of the
Sanction Letter”. AB was “specifically asked as to how he could be referring
to the Applicant’s separation, when no such decision had been communicated
to the Applicant on 31 March 2022”, but instead of “realizing his mistake
regarding the date ... AB proceeded to offer various implausible justifications”.
AB’s “inability to concede his mistake, even on a comparatively minor issue,
demonstrates that he appeared before the Tribunal with a predetermined story
in mind, which he planned to deliver irrespective of what he was being asked”,

and the Tribunal “should give no weight to ... AB’s testimony”.

24.  The Tribunal observes that in the contested decision, four factual allegations
can be identified regarding the Applicant creating an alleged hostile work environment
and abusing his authority. Generally, the Applicant is accused of being responsible for
the creation this “hostile work environment” for staff members in the UNDSS office in
Bolivia. (Although the exact workplace is not specified in the relevant paragraph of the
contested decision, as quoted above, this must be presumed from the context). More
specifically, the Applicant is also accused of (a) “making denigrating, humiliating and
offensive remarks and comments with regards to [VM, BP, and AJ], (b) “showing
favouritism to certain staff members” [except for VG concerning whom the charge was
dropped by the USG/DMSPC], and (c) “by greeting female staff members with
unwelcomed physical contact and salutations”. Finally, the Applicant has made an
objection against BP for allegedly having intimidated MU as a witness before the
Tribunal. All these five issues are considered under separate headings in the following
segment of the present judgment.

The Applicant creating a hostile work environment for staff members in the UNDSS

in Bolivia

25. At the outset, the Tribunal notes that the review of the Respondent’s factual
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however, never got a response from the rebuttal panel, but after his tenure in

Bolivia, he received a promotion when he received his next two assignments.

d. RV was not interested in the security policies and procedures of the
Organization, but rather showed contempt against them. RV consistently
rejected the Applicant’s recommendations in public, in particular in front of the
senior management team, and RV even created a WhatsApp group for security
purposes. Some heads of agencies told the Applicant that RV felt threatened by

him due to RV’s lack of experience in security.

e. Eventually, RV went to New York to undertake the UNDSS training in
security, but when he returned, the conflict between them escalated. RV’s
resentment of him was grounded in RV’s disagreements with UNDSS

Headquarters.
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sent RV a detailed letter in which he stated that the Applicant had mistreated
him and acted unprofessionally. In response, the Applicant left a note regarding

AJ in the archives of UNDP, which AJ then requested to have removed.

C. AM told RV about her sexual harassment complaint against the
Applicant, which RV believed was true. RV recommended a course of action
for AM under the relevant legal framework, including on protection against
retaliation. RV also provided guidance to AJ and BP concerning their legal

rights.

d. RV never proposed any options for informal conflict resolution to
address the Applicant’s problems with VM, AJ and BP. Also, RV only recalled
having discussed the issues with the Applicant when he left his post at which
time RV expressed his strong disappointment with the Applicant, and RV did
not discuss the issues with the Applicant at the time of the various complaints.
RV, however, took note of the issues in the Applicant’s performance reports for
2015-16 and 2016-17 and also reported them to his UNDSS supervisors in New
York.

e. As part of RV’s statement to the disciplinary investigation against the
Applicant, RV had provided various names to the investigators, but he did not
specifically decide on who to interview and did not instruct anyone on what to
say. Also, RV did not reward any staff members, who complained against the

Applicant, with promotions or other favors.

f. Regarding the Applicant’s 2016-17 performance assessment, RV
undertook this according to regular standards and practices, but the Applicant
did not sign the report. RV did not receive any feedback from UNDSS
Headquarters concerning the given ratings or on the Applicant’s performance.
At meetings at the New York Headquarters, RV reported that the Applicant had
created a hostile and complex work environment in the UNDSS office in

Bolivia.
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C. RV did not support GC’s mission and referred to it as a joke. RV even
proposed that the Applicant and GC had undue friendly relations, which upset
GC very much. RV, at the relevant time, only had limited experience in security
matters and therefore received training thereon. It was unprofessional of RV to
(a) spread rumors and consult with subordinates on the Applicant, (b) receive
GC negatively, and (c) state that he would not rest until the Applicant was out
of his job. Rather, RV should have handled the situation one-on-one with the

Applicant, who, on the other hand, maintained
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much as a hint of dissatisfaction. Rather, the Applicant praised VM on many occasions.
BP, on the other hand, had performance issues and received feedback for two years.

Upon the Applicant’s arrival, AJ was identified as a difficult person
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44.  Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the Respondent has not established the
factual findings on favouritism with any evidentiary standard for disciplinary and/or
administrative sanctions.

Greeting female staff members with unwelcomed physical contact and salutations

45.  The Applicant testified at the hearing that whereas he did not address staff with
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Possible witness intimidation

49. In a motion for “exclusion for evidence and referral for accountability” dated
26 October 2023, the Applicant raised the issue of BP, a witness called by the
Respondent, possibly having “approached and threatened” MU, a witness called by the
Applicant. In an annex appended to the motion, in a written statement of MU, he
described that on 24 October 2023, at a United Nations Day celebration, BP had
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55.  The Respondent’s contentions on misconduct and proportionality may be

summarized as follows (references to footnotes omitted):

a. By “making unwelcome, offensive and humiliating remarks and
gestures towards [AM], including by commenting on her underwear intimating
an intention to kiss her, touching her waist, and suggesting eating her leg [the
Applicant] failed to respect [AM’s] dignity and abused his authority over her”.
His “remarks and gestures were sexually charged and involved close physical
contact and/or intimacy, which was not welcome or appropriate”. His “conduct
constituted sexual harassment, and constituted a violation of Staff Regulation
1.2(a), Staff Rule 1.2(f), and Section 16 of the UNDP HR User Guide on
Workplace Harassment and Abuse of Authority”.

b. By “greeting female colleagues with unwelcome salutations and
physical contact, and by making unwelcome, offensive, threatening, and
aggressive remarks toward [VM, BP, and AJ], the Applicant created a hostile
work environment and abused his authority”. The Applicant’s “conduct was
unwelcomed by the staff members concerned, who had informed him that they
felt uncomfortable, offended, and/or threatened by it”. Such “feelings were
reasonable, considering the content of [the Applicant’s] remarks and gestures
towards each staff member and his position of authority over them”. The
Applicant’s “conduct constituted workplace harassment, and violated Staff
Regulation 1.2(a), Staff Rule 1.2(f), and Section 16 of the UNDP HR User
Guide on Workplace Harassment and Abuse of Authority”.

C. The Applicant’s “conduct, in respect of [AM] and other staff members,
which led to at least two resignations, constitutes a failure to uphold the highest
standards of efficiency, competence and integrity, in violation of Staff
Regulation 1.2(b).

d. The “sanction of separation from service with compensation in lieu of

notice and without termination indemnity, in accordance with Staff Rule
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16. Managers and Supervisors must:
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as evidenced by the Applicant and LC’s testimonies, the UNDSS office in Bolivia was
underperforming at the time when the Applicant began his tenure. The Applicant’s
managerial style was, however, also heavy-handed, in particular towards BP, and he

occasionally used improper and offensive language towards both BP and VM.

64.  When RV assumed office as the UNDP Resident Coordinator and became the
Applicant’s manager, he admitted that he was aware of the problems in the UNDSS
office. Contrary to secs. 16(c), (d) and (e) of the UNDP HR User Guide, RV did,
nevertheless, not promptly follow-up in order to resolve the issues with the Applicant
as he was otherwise required to do. In fact, according to RV’s own testimony, despite
having frequent meetings with the Applicant, he never raised any issue about this with
him, and it was only at the performance appraisal discussion that RV advised the
Applicant that he would give him a substandard performance rating due to his alleged
managerial deficiencies. Instead, RV encouraged, at least AM, to file a formal

complaint against the Applicant.

65.  The Tribunal finds that the negative situation in the UNDSS office in Bolivia
was of a nature that would, from the very beginning, have benefitted from being
addressed through the outlined informal conflict resolution mechanisms, which is also
advocated in secs. 23 to 36 of the UNDP HR User Guide.

66.  The Tribunal notes that whereas moving directly to the formal process is

optional for the offended person under sec. 37 of the
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Was the Respondent afforded due process by the Tribunal?

71. In the Respondent’s closing statement, he submits that he “regretfully notes that
he has not been afforded a fair and equal opportunity to present his case to the Tribunal,

in comparison to the Applicant”.

72.  The Respondent contends that the Tribunal “has afforded the Applicant more
opportunities to address the Tribunal than the Respondent”. Not only “was the
Applicant allowed to file a Rejoinder, which the Tribunal did not permit the
Respondent to address, the Applicant is now given one additional opportunity to further
comment on the Respondent’s closing submissions™. This “creates an uneven playing
field for the Respondent, who not only has the onus to prove the lawfulness of the
contested decision but is also being confronted with arguments to which he is not even

allowed to respond, in violation of the principle of audi alteram partem”.

73.  The Tribunal observes that the question of how the parties are to file written
closing statements is nowhere dealt with in the statutory framework governing the
proceedings of the Dispute Tribunal, namely its Statute, Rules of Procedure and

Practice Directions, or in the Appeals Tribunal’s jurisprudence.

74.  Overall, the Appeals Tribunal has affirmed that the Dispute Tribunal is “an
inquisitorial and not a solely adversarial tribunal” (see AAK 2023-UNAT-1348, para.
71). Also, the Appeals Tribunal has consistently reaffirmed that the Dispute Tribunal
has “wide case management powers” (see Farhadi 2022-UNAT, para. 43) as it “is in
the best position to decide what is appropriate for the fair and expeditious disposal of
a case and to do justice to the parties” (see Hussein 2022-UNAT-1283, para. 38).

75.  This “wide margin of discretion in all matters relating to case management”
(ibid.) is also reflected in art. 19 of its Rules of Procedure by which the “Dispute
Tribunal may at any time, either on an application of a party or on its own initiative,
issue any order or give any direction which appears to a judge to be appropriate for the
fair and expeditious disposal of the case and to do justice to the parties” (emphasis

added). In addition, art. 36 of its Rules of Procedure provides that “[a]ll matters that
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95. In conclusion, the Tribunal rejects Counsel for the Respondent’s criticism of
the alleged limited opportunity to object against questions posed by the Applicant’s

Counsel to the witnesses providing testimony
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provided the Respondent with a useful indication of what MU would likely testify
before the Tribunal. The written statement therefore worked in Counsel for
Respondent’s favour in that it provided Counsel with the possibility of preparing the

cross-examination before the hearing.

99.  Accordingly, the Tribunal rejects Counsel for the Respondent’s objections

against MU’s written statement and witness testimony.

Remedies and costs

100. In light of the Tribunal’s findings above, the parties will be allowed to file

updated submissions on the question of remedies and costs
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